RESOLUTION 04-25

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES FOR CERTAIN SERVICES, PERMITS, LICENSES AND
OTHER ITEMS FOR THE CITY OF WESTMORELAND, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Westmoreland, Kansas requires that fees be paid to the City for
certain services, permits, licenses and/or other items; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body periodically reviews said fees and re-establishes the same;
and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has reviewed the fees, which are set forth in the attached
exhibit, finds said fees are reasonable and appropriate and adopts the same

NOW WHEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Westmoreland adopts the fee
schedute set forth in the attached exhibit. The fees shall remain effective until amended or
modified by the governing body.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13" DAY OF November 2025, BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE CITY OF WESTMORELAND, KANSAS

By:
Ashley Rice, Mayor
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CITY OF WESTMORELAD FEES/CHARGES

UTILITIE

Water Meter Installation Fee
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Water Meter Testing Fee
Sanitary Sewer Tap Fee
Sanitary Sewer Tap Reconnection/inspection Fee
Sanitary Sewer Tap Reconnection/Inspection Fee Penalty
Water Service Application (Non-Refundable)

o Water Fee

o Water Fee

e Trash

e Administrative Fee

ZONING

Building Permit Fee

Appeal Application Fee

Variance Application Fee

Conditional Use Permit Application Fee
Rezoning Application Fee

Demolition Permit Application Fee
Building Permit Penalty Fee

VEHICLES
UTV, ATV, Golf Cart One Time Fee
UTV, ATV, Golf Cart Tag Replacement Fee

ANIMALS

Chicken Permit One Time Fee
Duck Permit One Time Fee
Dog Registration

$1800.00
$2200.00
$4000.00
$7000.00

$50.00 per meter

$800.00

$50.00

$500.00

$100.00

$26.75 {(monthly minimum)
$10.65 (per 1,000 gallons)
$23.50 (monthly)

$0.25 (monthly per household)

$50.00 minimum/$0.15 per sq. ft.
$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

10% of cost of building permit

$50.00
$20.00

$40.00

$40.00

$10.00 (per dog yearly/limit 3 per residence)
$15.00 (late fee after April 159




CEMETERY

Grave Opening Full Burial {(Mon-Fri)

Grave Opening Full Burial (Sat-Sun/Holiday)
Grave Opening Cremation (Mon-Fri)

Grave Opening Cremation {Sat-Sun/Holiday)
Burial Lot Purchase (4 Plots)

LABOR/EQUIPMENT (1-hour minimum)
General Labor
Backhoe/Wheel Loader

Skid Loader

Excavator

Dump Truck

Steel Drum Roller/Compactor
Mower

Utility Terrain Vehicle (UTV)
Sewer Jet

Trench Box

ADMINISTRATION
New Customer Fee
Transfer Account Fee

Late Payment/Water Service Reconnection Fee
Water Service Reconnection Fee/Drought-Emergency Violation
Water Service Reconnection Fee/Drought-Emergency Multiple Violations

Return Check Fee
Request for Copies

Community Center Rental

Community Center Cleaning Deposit
Community Center Cleaning Fee

Frank Memorial Shelter Fireplace Use
Frank Memorial Shelter Fireplace Firewood
Fireworks Permit Fee

Alcohol License Fee

$350.00
$450.00
$200.00
$300.00
$400.00

$80.00 per hour
$120.00 per hour
$140.00 per hour
$120.00 per hour
$120.00 per hour
$30.00 per hour
$80.00 per hour
$30.00 per hour
$150.00 per hour
$100.00 per day

$100.00

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

$100.00

$30.00 (plus any additional bank charges)
$0.25 per copied page

$10.00 per hour (1 hour minimum)
$40.00 per day

$25.00 cleaning deposit

$25.00 per hour {1 hour minimum)
$20.00 per day

$5.00 per bundle

$20.00

$100.00 General Retailer (yearly)
$100.00 Limited Retailer (yearly)




