#### **RESOLUTION 04-25**

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES FOR CERTAIN SERVICES, PERMITS, LICENSES AND OTHER ITEMS FOR THE CITY OF WESTMORELAND, KANSAS.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Westmoreland, Kansas requires that fees be paid to the City for certain services, permits, licenses and/or other items; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body periodically reviews said fees and re-establishes the same; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body has reviewed the fees, which are set forth in the attached exhibit, finds said fees are reasonable and appropriate and adopts the same

**NOW WHEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City of Westmoreland adopts the fee schedule set forth in the attached exhibit. The fees shall remain effective until amended or modified by the governing body.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13<sup>th</sup> DAY OF November 2025, BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WESTMORELAND, KANSAS

Ashley Rice, Mayor

ATTEST

Julie Wren, City Clerk

[SEAL]

## CITY OF WESTMORELAD FEES/CHARGES

#### **UTILITIES**

Water Meter Installation Fee

•	5/8" - 5/8" x ¾"	\$1800.00
•	1"	\$2200.00
•	2"	\$4000.00
•	4"	\$7000.00

Water Meter Testing Fee \$50.00 per meter Sanitary Sewer Tap Fee \$800.00 Sanitary Sewer Tap Reconnection/Inspection Fee \$50.00 Sanitary Sewer Tap Reconnection/Inspection Fee Penalty \$500.00 Water Service Application (Non-Refundable) \$100.00

Water Fee \$26.75 (monthly minimum)
Water Fee \$10.65 (per 1,000 gallons)

• Trash \$23.50 (monthly)

• Administrative Fee \$0.25 (monthly per household)

## ZONING

Building Permit Fee	\$50.00 minimum/\$0.15 per sq. ft.
Appeal Application Fee	\$100.00
Variance Application Fee	\$100.00
Conditional Use Permit Application Fee	\$100.00
Rezoning Application Fee	\$100.00
Demolition Permit Application Fee	\$100.00
Building Permit Penalty Fee	10% of cost of building permit

## **VEHICLES**

UTV, ATV, Golf Cart One Time Fee	\$50.00
UTV, ATV, Golf Cart Tag Replacement Fee	\$20.00

## **ANIMALS**

Chicken Permit One Time Fee	\$40.00
Duck Permit One Time Fee	\$40.00
Dog Registration	\$10.00 (per dog yearly/limit 3 per residence)
	\$15.00 (late fee after April 1st)

## **CEMETERY**

Grave Opening Full Burial (Mon-Fri)	\$350.00
Grave Opening Full Burial (Sat-Sun/Holiday)	\$450.00
Grave Opening Cremation (Mon-Fri)	\$200.00
Grave Opening Cremation (Sat-Sun/Holiday)	\$300.00
Burial Lot Purchase (4 Plots)	\$400.00

# **LABOR/EQUIPMENT** (1-hour minimum)

General Labor	\$80.00 per hour
Backhoe/Wheel Loader	\$120.00 per hour
Skid Loader	\$140.00 per hour
Excavator	\$120.00 per hour
Dump Truck	\$120.00 per hour
Steel Drum Roller/Compactor	\$30.00 per hour
Mower	\$80.00 per hour
Utility Terrain Vehicle (UTV)	\$30.00 per hour
Sewer Jet	\$150.00 per hour
Trench Box	\$100.00 per day

# **ADMINISTRATION**

Alcohol License Fee

New Customer Fee	\$100.00
Transfer Account Fee	\$50.00
Late Payment/Water Service Reconnection Fee	\$50.00
Water Service Reconnection Fee/Drought-Emergency Violation	\$50.00
Water Service Reconnection Fee/Drought-Emergency Multiple Violations	\$100.00
Return Check Fee	\$30.00 (plus any additional bank charges)
Request for Copies	\$0.25 per copied page
	\$10.00 per hour (1 hour minimum)
Community Center Rental	\$40.00 per day
Community Center Cleaning Deposit	\$25.00 cleaning deposit
Community Center Cleaning Fee	\$25.00 per hour (1 hour minimum)
Frank Memorial Shelter Fireplace Use	\$20.00 per day
Frank Memorial Shelter Fireplace Firewood	\$5.00 per bundle
Fireworks Permit Fee	\$20.00

\$100.00 General Retailer (yearly)

\$100.00 Limited Retailer (yearly)